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AUG-28-1984 17:22 TANK SOLUT IONS/SUBSURFACE P.81
FAx I Date 08/29/94

l Number of pages including cover sheet 1

T0: Juliet Shin FROM: Roxanne Harris
Alarmneda Courly Health Care Subsurface Environmental
Services Agency Corp.

1796 18th Street, Sujte C
San Francisco, CA 84107 -

Phone 510/567-6700 Phone 415 863-8160
Fax Phone 513/337-9335 Fax Phone 415 863-6156
ccC: Frank Zichichi

Mike Williams

REMARKS: [ Urment [ For your review Reply ASAFP [ Please Comment

Pear Juliet,

Last week we called you to see how clase we were o receiving a closure letter from you for 711 Cleveland Ave.,
Albany, California. You retumned our call requesting copies of tank removal documents, such as manifests for the
tank, piping and residual liquid,

These documents had already been provided to you by the tank reroval contractor, Accutite Environmental
Engineering, several months ago, and then again when we became involved in the project so that you could

approve our plan for remediation.
If you do need another copy, please call us and we will forward one to you immediately.

Sincerely,

it pme Braie

Roxanne Hartris

TGTAL P.G1
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B8/09/1994 14:29 2164872855 ELM ENVIRONMENTAL

-
elm  FAX TRANSMISSION

Fogle Coun
Carmichael, CA 85608
TO: Ms. Juliet Shin FROM: Ed Mulvihill
COMPANY: Alameda County COMPANY: ELM Environmental, Inc.
FAX: 1.510-337-9335 PHONE: (916) 487-0313
FAX: {916) 487-2055
DATE: Aug. 8, 1994 RE: Oakland Army Base
PAGES: 1 (including cover) Initial Assessment Bidg. 881 UST
Timetable for Work

This fax is transmitted in response to your requirement to submit a timetable for
the work outlined in ELM's workplan dated July 20, 1994 and in its Addenda
dated August 3, 1994, The workplan was approved in your letter of August 8,
1994. The work will be performed as follows:

O Sampling starting 8:00 AM, Monday, Aug. 15, 1594,

Q Laboratory analysis and report writing Aug, 17 1o Aug. 22, 1994,

3 Report submittal Aug. 23, 1994.

The requirement far an initial remedial measure will be directly addressed
among your agency and the Army Engineering District.

Thank you for your cooperation In this matter.

ELM/mvi %
cc: C. Bailey / D. Litchfield (RCI)

M. Hallock (RCI)



pg. 1 INVOICE FOR OVERBIGHT COSTS fin%10a
<< mrp:l >»

Send Payment to: State Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Program Bill Date:
PO Box 944212 08/08/94
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Local Agency: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Site Location:

SITE # 4550

B1COASTAL PROPBRYLES BICOASTAL PROPERTIES
DAVID A TALLANT 2711 ALVARADO ST
3035 PROSPECT PARK DR 120 SAN LEANDRO, CA
RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95670-6042 24577
Total previously billed $ 1,306.89
Payment (g} received: 3 0.00
ym
jkui$\m Total amount due: § 1,306.8%
T ‘ . -../ (“"( . *ayment of this bill is due nmo later than 30 days from the date of this
AW SN TR R AN

N AT SR Pt (&giyﬁ " of this
M PRLE J .Jﬁ , ) ‘( ‘;;‘c’;‘l’;: Post-It™ brand fax transmittal mamo 7671 #otpages » | s In
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o) A Teo fida worte o SEp0a0A TV, (0ses |
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P /thLJ( ﬂ#thyﬁ lures, pl . Hed th FZ&:;}quBQS'
! A N . - — x -
{? S ey M (},Ju{b)(é/-’ 10 220 -G23< " 200 Y7
}.')J., * '/, ‘I" . ’1_’_. 'n
L Y& -.,433 ,.l I CASIAS (916) 227-4325
-2 qy PR ) sean made, pleasge disregard this notice

SECOND NOTICE OF PREVIOUS BILLING

----------------------------------- cut on this line----------«-“c-rm-momommnne
Return this part with your check made payable to SWRCE. Use the enclosed
envelope and send to the address above.

Local Agency: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA Site #: 4550
Site Location:
BICOASTAL PROPERTIES BICOASTAL PROPERTIES
DAVIDL A TALLANT 2711 ALVARADO 8T
3035 PROSPECT PARK DR 120 SAN LEANDRC, CA
RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 85670-6042 94877

Total amount due: § 1,306.88%

Enter amount paid: §




ALAMEDA COUNTY [ ) ()
HEALTH CARE SERVICES LN

AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Alameda County CC 4580
geaZIhOgane Senvices Agency

N ept. Envinonmental Health
Mr. Frand Zichichi 1131 HMbOfL Bay Pkwg 2’1{1 Fbl..

Z-Rental Properties
548.5 Cleveland Ave. Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Albany, CA 94710

August 8, 1994

STID 1565

Re: Backfilling of bioremediated soil at 711 Cleveland Ave.,
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Zichichi,

Thigs office has reviewed the sampling results from the
bioremediated soil, summarized in First Envirconmental Group’s
July 29, 1994 Bioremediation Report. Based on the sampling
results, and on information from a PhD chemist confirming that
the remaining bio-organic fatty acids would not pose a future
threat, backfilling the bioremediated soil is acceptable to this
office.

Additionally, based on the fact that the levels of 4,4’-DDD were
significantly below Total Threshold Limit Concentrations and the
potential threat to ground water from the site is low, no further
samples will need to be analyzed for 4,4’-DDD.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at {510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

/a.ﬁ Z "’4(_,\__'__,,
Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

fsle ] Mike Williams
CALTRANS
P.O. Box 23440
Qakland, CA 94623-0440

Dan Etheridge

First Environmental Group
3501 Collins Ave.
Richmond, CA 94806

Roxanne Harris
11072 San Pablo Ave., Ste 315
Bl Cerrito, CA 94530

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



RQG—@5—1994 13:58 TANK SOLUT 10NS/SUBSURFACE P.01

SUBSURFACE ENVIRONMENTAL CORP

"AUGUST 5, 1984

I N ) L ' '
S TO: . MS, JU'LIET. SHIN :
q
co: | ALAMEDA coumv DEPT. OF ENV!RONMENTAL HEALTH
FAX: 5101337 9335

FROM ROXANNE HARRIS

RE: 711 CLEVELAND AVENUE, ALBANY
Z - RENTAL PROPERTIES

Dear Juli,etf

i

Yesterday NOU gave Dan Ethersdge of First Enwronmental perm:ss:on to backfill
the tank hole with the bloremedmted soil. | just wanted to corfirrn that you do
ot require any fufther pestmde anawsus as previously requested.

We are planmng to backfill the tank hole Tuesday‘ August 9, 1994 unless we here
from you

Thank you,:

. 11072 San Publb Abénue Suite 315+ £l Cerrito Califormia 94530+ (510) 245-6653 + Fax 2347521+
\ e o Pl A . h y .. ) s \ .
TOTAL P.DL
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11:586 9164872855 ElM ENVIRONMENTAL

PAGE @1

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC,

3306 Fogle Court
Carmichasl, CA 95608
TO: Ms. Juliet Shin FROM: Ed Mulvihili
COMPANY: Alameda County COMPANY: ELM Environmental, Inc.
FAX: 1-510-337-9335 PHONE: {916) 487-0313

FAX: (916) 487-2055

DATE: Aug. 3, 1994 RE: Oakland Army Base

PAGES: 2 (including cover)

FAX TRANSMISSION

Initlal Assessment Bldg., 991 UST

Addenda to 7/20/19894 Workplan

This fax documents our telephone conversation on this date. The following can
be considered as addenda material to be included with the original work plan
for the Oakland Army Base, Initial Assessment for the UST pit area [ocated at
Building 991.

Regarding BTEX: A BTEX analysis (EPA 8020) will be performed on
each of the approximately 6 soil samples that are analyzed for TPH(d)
during the investigation,

Regarding lead measurements: You indicated that we would not need
to analyze for lead in the samples collected.

Regarding field screening of samples: The objective of these
screenings is to determine the extent of potential contamination in soils
above groundwatar. The field screening is designed to supply a rough
indication of the occurrence or non-occurrence of contamination. We
have found that the use of plastic bags to mix the soil samples with air
and then sample the air does not give as repeatable results as using a 4
oz., or larger, bottle for this purpose. The beottle allows for considerably
more precise measurement of the amount of soil and air that is mixed in
the process, Use of these bottles also precluded the potential of
introduction of contaminants that may be contained in commercially
available plastic bags or "baggies", such as phthalates,

The bottles that we will use are Nalgene Clear Wide-Mouth Glass Jars
which are precieaned to the EPA Protocol A-2000 standard for sampling
containers. The jar tops are lined with Teflon liners. This assures that
contaminants are not introduced from the sampling containers. We
prodrill the caps to accommodate the probe of the meter to be utilized,
The jars are filled to approximately 50% with soil and shaken vigorously
twenty times prior to measurements. The hole in the cap is covered with
a plece of Teflon sheeting during this process. We document the highest
leval recorded by the meter. The contents of the jars are also measured
prior to addition of the soil to assure that there are no measurable
contaminants within,



p8/83/1934 11:56 '3184872@i5 ELM ENVIRONMENTAL PAGE B2

Regarding Initial Remedial Measure (IRM): You stated that there may
be the requirement for an IRM and that you will discuss the necessity of
performing an IRM (pumping diesel contaminated groundwater from the
pit) with your contact with the Army Base (Paul Townsend). Remedial
Constructors, Inc. will be informed of the resulis of this discussion.

| understand that you will attempt to issue a letter by the end of today approving
the addended workplan and addressing any IRM requirements that you may
have. The letter will be addressed to Paul Townsend and copied to ELM. 1 will
forward a copy to RCI.

We intend to perform the field investigation on Thursday, August 4 or Friday,
August 5, 1894, Work will commence at approximately 8:00 AM, [ will inform
you of the exact time as soon as we have made final arrangements for the
investigation.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

ELM/mvi

cc; G. Balley / D. Litchfield (RCI)
M. Hallock (RC))
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Environmentol Technology, Inc. S f 29 1994

f
j I e'}ﬂ

Juliet Shin
Alameda County Depattment
of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor
Alameda, CA 94502
Re: 711 Cleveland Avenue

Albany, California
ACDEH Case # 1565
Cambria Proj. # 10-118

Dear Ms. Shin;

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. has been retained by Subsurface Environmental of San Francisco,
California to assist with the evaluation of soils for backfilling at the site referenced above. According to
Roxanne Harris of Subsurface Environmental, you have requested that the property owner analyze previously
characterized and remediated soil for pesticides that were detected in the originally excavated soil." This letter
presents rationale for not analyzing any additional samples for these compounds.

According to Ms. Harris, soil previously excavated from the site has been bioremediated to reduce gasoline
and diesel concentrations to less than 10 parts per million (ppm) before backfilling. Apparently, the
compounds Aldrin and 4,4'-DDD were detected in the soil before bioremediation, at maximum concentrations
of 0.0095 and 0.041 parts per million (ppm), respectively (Attachment A). The Title 22 Total Threshold Limit
Concentrations (TTLCs) for these two compounds are 1.4 and 1.0 ppm, respectively. Therefore, the
concentrations detected are several orders of magnitude below TTLCs.

Since the concentrations of Aldrin and 4,4'-DDD were well below TTLCs, and since at least eleven samples
were analyzed for these compounds, it does not appear that Aldrin or 4,4-DDDD are in the soil above regulatory
limits. Because analysis for these compounds is expensive and the property owner has limited resources, we
request that you approve the backfilling of the remediated soil into the excavation without additional analysis
for these compounds.

We appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Please call it fyemhgve any questions or comments.
S n‘ A3 G

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

N. Scott MacLeod, R.G.
Principal Geologist

Attachment:  Laboratory Analytic Report
DINSMYAPROJECTSECMISC\ALB-LTRI.WPD X X
cc: Roxanne Harris, Subsurface Environmental, San Francisw “C4lifornia

Telephone conversation between Cambria Principal Geologist N, Scott MacLeod and Roxanne Harris of Subsurface
Environmental regarding soil backfilling at 711 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, Catifornia,

3 & 3 # Gt L & @ & =3 B d

1144 Sixty-Fifth Street Suite C Oaldand, CA 94608 Fax (510} 420-9170 Phone (510) 420-0700
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. .1

AGENCY

May 12,

Mr, Frand Zichichi
Z-Rental Properties

1994

548.5 Cleveland Ave.

Albkany,

STID

CA 94710

Re: Bioremediation of stockpiled soil at Z-Rentals, located at
711 Cleveland Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Zichichi,

This office has reviewed First Environmental Group's
Bioremediation work plan, dated April 25, 1994, and Case Study,
dated May 10, 1994. This work plan is acceptable to this office
with the following requirements:

o

One discreet confirmatory soil sample per every 30
cubic yards must be collected and analyzed from the
stockpiled soil prior to reusing the soil on site.

Per my conversation with Roxanne, Subsurface
Consultants, there is approximately 250 cubic yards of
stockpiled soil that was excavated from the areas most
likely impacted by the pesticides release observed in
the sump of the former Metric Motion building. Samples
collected from this soil must be analyzed for
pesticides using Method 8080, due to the fact that
trace concentrations of DDD were identified along the
south wall of the excavation. You will be required to
provide a detailed description of where the above 250
cubic yards of soil was excavated from, and the
reasoning behind selecting this soil as the most likely
impacted by pesticides.

Please be aware that the diesel and oil contaminant
concentrations observed in the solil must be reduced to
at least 10 ppm before it will be acceptable for reuse
on site.

Lastly, please provide this office with at least 48
hours notice prior to implementing this work plan.

Additionally, this office has received a copy of Accutite's
Remedial Soil Investigation Report, dated March 10, 1994. You

RAFAT A. SHAMID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Centrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530



Mr. Frand Zichichi
Re: 711 Cleveland
May 12, 1994

Page 2 of 2

should be aware that it is still unclear to this office whether
the soil sample collected from the south wall, §7', of the
excavation was taken from a representative area of the south
wall, since it was dark out during the sampling. This office is
awaiting Accutite's color photos of this sample location, taken
the morning after the sample was collected, to verify that it was
collected from an area that appeared to have the greatest impact,
and therefore representative of the soil contamination left in
place. After obtaining copies of these photos, this office will
determine whether any additional work, beyond the remediation of
the stockpiled soil, will be required.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

cc: Dan Etheredge
First Environmental Group
3501 Collins Avenue
Richmond, CA 94806

Mike Williams

CALTRANS

P.0O. Box 23440

Qakland, CA 94623-0440

Roxanne Harris
11072 San Pablo Ave., Ste 315
El Cerrito, CA 94530

Edgar Howell-File(JS)



First Environmental Group 3501 Collins Avenue

J.J. Magana Corporation ALCU _ Richmond, CA 94806
Martinez Industrial Services HAZMAT (510) 232-0202
MDW Industirial Services Fax (510) 232-5844

gl MAY 10 PM12: 53

May 10, 1994

Juliet Shin

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Soil Bioremediation Case Study for
Zee Rental Properties
711 Cleveland Avenue
Albany, California

Dear Mrs. Shin:

First Environmental Group successtully biotreated petroleum
hydrocarbon contaminated soil for Peterson Investment Company in
Redding, California. The case was as follows:

Site Background

Peterson Investment Company of Redding, California, owns and operates
Peterson Tractor, a Caterpillar heavy equipment dealership. As part of
the operation, heavy equipment is regularly serviced. The steam
cleaning, fluid replacement and general maintenance of the heavy
equipment, over a period of several years, caused subsurface soils to be
contaminated with hydraulic oil, motor oil, gear oil, diesel fuel, grease,
cleaning solvents and gasoline.

Site Contamination and Soil Conditions

Approximately 2,000 cubic yards of site soil was contaminated with total
petroleum hydrocarbons, ranging from concentrations of 1,500 mg/kg to
23,000 mg/kg, with an average of 14,000 mg/kg. The soil type was red
clay, typical of the Redding area.



Job Scope

Due to the high concentration of contaminants and the high density clay
type soil, a biosurfactant was initially applied to the soil to partially
solublize the hydrocarbons. After 48 hours, our biological products were
then introduced to the soil. The soil was tilled regularly to maintain
oxygen and moisture content.

After 30 days, total petroleumn hydrocarbons were found at a high of 225
mg/kg.

Shmitt Remediation Services of Redding was the contractor of record.

Conclusion

Closure was received from the Regional Water Quality Control Board.
The closure letter is attached for your reference. Additionally, Peterson
Investment Company has invited us to remediate their properties in
Eureka, Chico, and Redding.

We are currently involved in bioremediation projects in South San
Francisco, with diesel contamination up to 73,000 mg/kg; and at the
Chevron Richmond Refinery, where we are successfully biotreating API
separator sludge.

If you have any questions, or require additional information, please
contact me directly at 510-232-0202.

Sincerely,

N
o),
Dari Etheredge

Operations Manager



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES "2
1) =
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
March 23, 1994 - UST Locat Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, BRm 200
Mr. Frand Zichichi Oakiand, GA 94621
%z-Rental Properties (510) 271-4530

548.5 Cleveland Ave.
Albany, CA 94710

STID 1565

Re: Ground water investigations at 711 Cleveland Ave., Albany,
California

Dear Mr. 2Zichichi,

This office has reviewed Accutite’s report summarizing the
geologic fingings at the above site. This office has concluded
that ground water investigations will not be reguired at the
site, since investigations by Cal Trans have identified ground
water to be located below 43 feet below ground surface, and
bedrock, consisting of graywacke sandstone, to exist from ground
surface to 43 feet below ground surface.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cct Amy Marden-Breckenridge
Accutite
35 South Linden Ave,
South San Francisco, CA 94080-6407

Mike Williams

Right-of-Way Dept.
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 23440

Cakland, CA 94623-0440

Vﬁdgar Howell~File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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STEWART TITLE COMPANY OF CONTRA COSTA

[X] Walnut Creek, CA 94566  933-6333 [ 1E) Cerrito, CA 94530 527-2600
[ ] tafayette, CA 94549 233-7464 [ ] banville, CA 04526 820-4770
[ 7 oakland, CA 9487 763-3638 T J Walnut Crask, CA 04505 296-4320
Issued far the sole use of: When replying please contact:
State of Catifornia Frank Schirmer
Department of Transportation 1870 Qlympic Blvd
P.0. Box 23440 ; F.0. Box 4548 .
Oakland, Califoraia 94623-0440 Walnut Creek, Californfa 94596 | /
Attn: Sue Currier Phone NO.: 933-5333 et Es

.SWLQLE/

Reference; State Parcel No.: 51139; 4-ALA-B0; E.A, 180152 e iL ob :
Assessor's Parcel No: £6-2733~1-6 & 66-2734-8-3

Buyer/Borrower: ZICHICHI N
In response to the above referenced application for a palicy of title insurance, STEWART TITLE GUMRANTY
COMPANY hereby reports that 1t 1s prepared to {ssue, or cause to be issued, as of the data hereof, a Policy
or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and tha astate or Interast therein hareinafter set
forth, tnsuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, 1ien or éhcumbrance not shown
or referved to as an Exception in Schedule B or not exctuded from coverage pursvant to the printed
Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of sald Policy Forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusfons from the coverage of sald Policy or Policles are set forth in the
attached 11st. Coples of the Folicy forms should be read. They ara avaitable from the office which Tssued
this report., :

THIS REPORT [AND AHY SUPPLEMENTS R AMENDMENTS HERETO] IS I5SUED SOLELY FOR YHE PURPGSE OF FACILITATING THE
ISSUAKCE OF A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE AND MO LIABILITY IS ASSUMED HEREAY. IF IT IS DESIRED THAT
LIABILITY BE ASSUMED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE, A BINDER OR COMMITHENT SHOULD B
REXESTED.

Dated as of March 2, 1993 at 7:30 a.m. Title Officer: FRANK SCHIRMER!
F5/hb

The form of policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

E } California Land Title Association Standard Coverage Policy
American Land Title Association Loan Policy

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred ¢o covered by
this Report is;
A Fee

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested ip:

ROBERT ZYICHICHI, described as an usmarried man, FRANK J, ZICHICHY, described as an
upmarried man by Grant Deed dated March 24, 1978 and ANDREW J. ZICHICHI, described as
a married man as his sole and separate property by Grant Deed dated March 24, 1978 and
by Quitclaim Deed Trom SHIRLEY ZICHICHI, his spuuse dated March 27, 1978 all as jolnt
tenants

CLTA Preliminary Report STEWART TITLE
1-1-84 GUARANTY COMPANY
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Duector

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Programs

February 8, 1994 LST Locat Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
{510) 27124530

Mr. Frand 2Zichichi
Z~Rental Properties
548.5 Cleveland Ave.
Albany, CA 94710

STID 1565

Re: Work plan for Z-Rentals, located at 711 Cleveland Ave.,
Albany, California

Dear Mr. Zichichi,

This office has received the faxed copy of Accutite’s work plan,
dated February 4, 1994, addressing the further excavation of the
tank pit. This work plan is acceptable to this office.

This office has not yet received the compilation of geological
information on the area of the site that Accutite sent,
therefore, we cannot yet make a decision on whether you can
forego ground water investigations at the site.

Tt is the understanding of this office that field work will
commence on February 10, 1994. If you have any questions or
comments, please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Zrﬂu

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

alo} James W. Ross
Waste Coordinator
Department of Transporation
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623~0660

Amy P. Breckenridge

Accutite Environmental Eng.

35 So. Linden Ave.

South San Francisco, CA 94080-6407

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

CENTRAL VALLEY REGION
415 Koallgrast Driva, Suile 100
Aadding, CA 968002

4E: [918) 224-4848
FrcR: (916) 224.4857

16 December 1993

Mr, Robert Ekln
SHN Consulting Engineers and Geologists
480 Hemsted Drive

_ Redding, CA 96002

SOIL REMEDIATION REPORT, PETERSON INVESTMENT COMPANY, REDDING,
SHASTA COUNTY

We have reviewed the subject report, dated 3 December, 1993. The report indicates (hat the
concentration of oil in the samples is less than 500 mg/kg, and other peirofeumn 901'1{1)0‘-'"53 are nol-
detectable. Therefore we do not object to disposal of this soit on site. Because initial metals
coticentrations in the soil were somewhat elevated, the soil must be managed to prevent any
substantial runoff of soil. In addition, the report referred to a cleanup level of 50 mg/kg for
gasoling contamination, Soil contaminated with this level of gasoliue would not be allowed t0
remain on sitc. ‘This is a moot point, as the gasoline component in the soil was non-detectable,
bowever, we wish 1o point out this error in the report.

Nothing it this determination shall constitute or be construed as & satisfaction or release from
liability from any conditions or clalws arising as a result of past, curent, or future operations st the
site. Nothing in this deterraination is intended or shall be coostrued Lo limit the rights of any .
parties, with respect to claims arising out of or relating to, deposit or disposal at any other jocation
of substauces removed from the site. Nothing in this dotesmination is intended ot shall be construed
to limit or preclude the Regional Board or any other agency frow taking any further enforcement
actions. ‘This letter does not relleve e Peterson Investment Company of any responsibilities
mandated under the California Health aud Safety Code and Catifornia Watet Code if existing,
additional or previously unidentified contamination at the site causes of threatens 1o cause, pollution
of nuisance, or is found 1o pose a threat to public health or water quality, Changes i the present
land use may requite further assessment and mitigation.

jons, please contact Ronald S. Dykstra of my stalf at (916) 224.4858, or the

LIAM H. CROOKS
ixecutive Officer
by James C. Pedri, P.E.

Supervising Engineer

cc: M, Jitn Smith, Butte County Environmental Health, Redding
r. Leroy Storey, Peterson Investment Company, San Leaudro ’
Mr. Steve Schmitt, Schinitt Remediation Services, Redding
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November 18, 1993

Mr. Frand Zichichi
Z-Rental Properties
548.% Cleveland Ave.
Albany, CA 94710

STID 1565

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resouices Contiol Board
Dwision of Clean Waler Piograms
LIST Lacal Oversight Progiam

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: Investigations at Z-Rentals, located at 711 Cleveland Ave.,

Albany, California

Dear Mr. Zichichi,

This office has received and reviewed the following reports:

o Accutite Environmental’s Remedial Soil Investigation

Report, dated October 13,

o Nations Groundwater Associates’ (NGA) Site Investigation

Work plan, dated June 19,

o Nations Groundwater Associates’ Site Investigation Report,

dated October 30,

Per our September 24,

1993 letter to you, you are required to

conduct further investigations to completely characterize or
define both the vertical and lateral extent of soil contamination
at the site, and either remediate the soil contamination, or
attempt to show, through a formal Risk Assessment, that
remediation of this soil is not posgsible or highly impractical
and that, if left in place, this soil will not pose a threat to

human health or the environment.

Although the borings placed by NGA identified no ground water
down to 15 feet below ground surface (bgs) and indurated
sandstone varying between 8.5 and 15 feet bgs, this office needs
more geological information on the area and the statigraphy and
the type and anticipated thickness of the sandstone formation
beneath the site before you can forgo ground water
investigations. If a combination of the case points below are
identified, then ground water investigations may be required:

o If it is determined that the thickness of the sandstone

formation is limited.



® @

Mr. Frand Zichichi
Re: 711 Cleveland
November 18, 1993
Page 2 of 3

o If secondary porosity of the sandstone is determined to be
high.

o If the vertical extent of scil contamination is determined
to be fairly deep and groundwater is identified above 50
feet hgs.

If the above cases exist then you may be required to pursuit
groundwater investigations through the use of more powerful
drilling methods, such as the mud rotary or air rotary rigs.

Both Accutite Environmental and NGA have recommended soil
excavation as a form of remediation at the site. This method of
soil remediation is acceptable to this office. If demolition of
the Metric Motion building and overexcavation are to occur, soil
samples must be collected beneath the area of the sump in this
building. NGA identified elevated levels of pesticides, lead,
purgeable halogenated volatile organics, semi-volatile organics,
and TPH as gasoline and diesel in the sludge and water collected
from this sump in 1992. The soil samples collected from beneath
this sump must be analyzed for the above constituents.
Additionally, analysis for the other confirmatory soil samples
collected from the overexcavation must include semi-volatiles and
pesticides since these contaminants were identified from soil
samples collected from some of the borings at the site.

Lastly, please submit a signed cover letter to accompany
Accutite’s Remedial Scil Investigations Report, per the
requirements of the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Mrl
Re:

Frand Zichichi
711 Cleveland

November 18, 1993
Page 3 of 3

cC:

James W. Ross

Waste Coordinator
Department of Transportation
Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Amy P. Marden-Breckenridge
Accutite Environmental Eng.

35 So. Linden Ave.

South San Francisco, CA 94080-6407

Edgar Howell~File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

SEENCY

DAVID J KEARS, Ageney Duectol RAAT A SHAHID ASST. AGENCY 7DiREC'\OH

' ST )  DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH

State Weaiws Resources Contiol Board

Diveston of Clean Water Programs

September 24 1993 UST Local Oversight Progiam
r

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 984621

. . . (510) 271-4530
Mr. Frand Zichichi

Z-Rental Properties
548.5 Cleveland Ave.
Albany, CA 94710

STID 1565

Re: Required investigations at Z-Rentals, located at 711
Clevelande Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Zichichi,

This office has .reviewed the sampling results from the
overexcavation conducted for the tank pit at the above site on
September 15, 1993. Soil samples collected from the tank pit
sidewalls identified upto 3,100 parts per million (ppm) Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and 42 ppm TPH as
gascline.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that soil and ground water
investigations be conducted when there is evidence to indicate
that a release from an UST will impact or may have impacted the
ground water,

You are required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA)
to determine the lateral and vertical extent and severity of soil
and ground water contamination resulting from the release at the
site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to
determine an appropriate course of action to remediate the site,
if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance
with the RWQCB’s Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with
requirements set forth in Article 11 of Title 23, California Code
of Requlations. The major elements of such an investigation are
summarized in the attached Appendix A. The major elements of the
guidelines include, but are not limited to, the following: - T

0o At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of the observed soil contamination, oriented
in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to ground
water flow. In the absence of data identifying the
confirmed downgradient direction, a minimum of three wells
will be required to verify gradient direction. During the



Mr. Frand Zichichi

Re: 711 Cleveland Ave.
September 24, 1993
Page 2 of 3

installation of these wells, soil samples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any significant
changes in lithology.

© Subsequent to the installation of the monitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an established benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water samples are to
be collected and analyzed quarterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first
three months, and then quarterly thereafter. If the
initial ground water elevation contours indicate that
ground water flow directions vary greatly than you will be
required to continue monthly water level measurements until
the ground water gradient behavior is known. Both soil and
ground water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contaminants listed in Table 2 of the RWQCB's Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks.

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this
letter., Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off". Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and must include, among others, the
following elements: -

0 Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all



Mr.
Re:

Frand Zichichi
711 Cleveland Ave.

September 24, 1993
Page 3 of 3

samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

Status of ground water contamination characterization.

Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
show1ng gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan
pursuant to S8ection 2722 (c¢){d) of Title 23 California Code of
Regulations. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

/ ~.
<)
'Uullet Shin
/" Hazardous Materials Specialist

cCs

Any Marden

Accutite Environmental

35 South Linden Ave.

South San Francisco, CA 94080-6407

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1 Wl o,

7

80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 945621
{415) 271-4320

H.A BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Oakland, CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (418) 271-4320
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVIQ J KF:A_RS: Ag?f]?}f DIF?CIOI

iy .

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HizALTH

State Water Resouces Control Board

Division of Clcan Waler Progiams

August 11, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Mr. Frand Zichichi
2% Rental Properties
548.5 Cleveland Ave.
Albany, CA 94710

STID 1565

Re: Work plan for soil overexcavation at Z-Rentals, 711
Cleveland Ave., Albany, California

Dear Mr. Zichichi,

This office has received and reviewed Accutite’s work plan, dated
August 5, 1993, proposing soil overexcavation at the above site.
Soil samples collected from both the excavated scil and the tank
pit shall be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as
diesel, in addition to being analyzed for TPH as gasoline and
BTEX.

Tt is the understanding of this office that the stockpiled soil
resulting from the earlier removal of the gasoline tank, will be
placed back into the tank pit. This will be acceptable to this
office since only minor levels of TPH as gasoline, at l4ppm, and
xylenes, at 0.051 ppm, were identified in this soil. However,
the soil formerly excavated out of the diesel tank pit, along
with any additional excavated soil from either the gas or diesel
tank pit, shall not be placed back in the pit and shall be
analyzed for the above constituents before hauling off site to an
appropriate disposal site.

Copies of manifests shall be submitted to this office, along with
a completed Unauthorized Release/Leak Report form. According to
the work plan, a report detailing the work will be subnitted
within 30 days after completing field activities.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)

271-4530,
Sincerely,
./ ‘ -

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist



Mr.
Re:

Frand Zichichi
711 Cleveland Ave.

August 11, 1993
Page 2 aof 2

cCci

hAmy Marden

Accutite Environmental

35 South Linden Ave.

South San Francisco, CA 94080-6407

Edgar Howell-File(@s]
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
. . .
* % % Complete according to attached instructions * * %
-

1
1. Business Name.;2i__£Z¢m2£124Enggze£22bm?

LY [ *
Business Owner Mjﬁuﬂz y

2. site address _ 74 Chiwttomad anrt.

city ‘Q&ﬁ;ﬁdnagﬂ

3. Mailing Address #2 )

city @é@-ﬂa«.g&f 7ip 74710 Phone S70 -4 25~ 7¢5°2
4. zand owner 2= Pmdid PrsperZiee? "

Address.ifi&_z,{M,dfmgamgity, State Qg@* zip @YU

2ip #2240 Phone /p:S5 28 LS

Cos

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

A W' low&% :_:.7

EpPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested (:’A(:gvo 78940

rev 3/92



6. contractoXr - Tele 2 ‘4 ot g3 Ltes MK
address _ o35~ Sa Boolones Orrt
city _S o 5 F Phone 4AiS 982-8857)
License Type [BC.24.0Q41[DHo 1Dé __LHILE!

*sgffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contracters to also hold
Hazardous Waste Certification jssued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
peen received, in addition, to holding the sppropriate contractors license type.

7. Consultant é}&fb{.x

address

city Phone

8. Contact Person for Investigation
g .
Name Lt?}h- rtm ,f"ﬁ‘&l’lr f‘%‘ - Tltle F/}-ﬁ;‘lﬂj %‘«ﬁw{}ff&w

Phone W /S~ 952 - S¥8.51

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan /

Length of piping being removed under this plan &l

Total number of tanks at facility /
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

%% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *#*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name __é?m.;r.eéam EPA I.D. No. QAD onF¥eld7 2

Hauler License No. oo | % License Exp. Date
hddress 2.5 I?QMJ K“xﬁnﬂé -
City Mmﬂé State % zip 20 ¥|

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name ﬂﬂéﬂm EPA I.D. No.
Address _2.53% Z%Aﬂg W

LS LY
City _@;ﬁzm&s& Statew zip P49 8-

rev 3/92 -2 -



c) Tank and piping Transporter .

Name &Lﬁs&ﬁ&% gpA I.D. No.(CAD oo FHEL 392

Hauler License No. _ @0/ P License Exp. Date

Address _ZJQE_MW
city _ﬁ‘;‘%‘M/ﬁ Stat% zip YD EL

d) Tank and piping Dispesal Site

L]
Name s EPA I.D. No.@&#A [

Address w
Ly
city (2B amed State@_afi.;(; zip 940&|

~11. Experienced sample Collector

12.

13.

Name { I At

Company (ﬁjwum B A A it Al
[}

Address 35- So M d. . garte

city G2, S F State &fﬁ/ 2ip Q40 %8B Phone Y15 FEL KK
Laboratory

Name ﬂf

Address LE0 2 ;

city Wﬂe @.L-':?%! State M zip _FH0L 3

State Certification No. /a?/ O

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [)]

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 - 3 -



14. pescribe methods to be used for rendering tan’inert

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically reguire the use of
explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank inertness. It
is the contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas
meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

0 2,000 | Ziro poun Binfs ot | Aodl sndpisnn | 0T sach ndef
Aalloy 2ach ;e,,u&fm Aurdli, J.i{ YN oo Tos,

#vv.uwaumdkiiﬂuwé » Kahm“?y$ bt

5 guid | sl Gk m«f'@w

(i ‘%ufh.? 4 dotf Ms?f
/L—-’WJ% g eue “ ' - f ':um‘

Os7)

=

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
removed, A ground water sample must be collected should any ground water
be present in the excavation.

rev 3/92 -~ 4 -



] Excavated/Stockpiled Seoil
—

stackpiled Soil sampling Plan

Volume
(Estimated)
. / /‘d"“"ﬁ'&‘ s 9@:&;@@@@“ ?ﬂ@f&;ﬁ dﬁ;g_f@ p;w
10 tpor.ol iftee
mm‘ip Sl Uﬁbﬁ: ?.wa.vw.-

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting i1imits should be followed. 3=
attached Table 2.

contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
TPH @ DH-AB|EOY “TPH-G Gar/Dfovs e &6 o
BTX/E Ge Fid (Sose) W/Eﬁokdt,a\g o - 0.4
& 020 vLPLY P #aé0
“fPHrQNB?)(/;g BTv/e Sate

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 - 5 =



© 18. Submit Worker's pensation certificate copY
A 1
Name of Insurer _@MM g/e/ Bfwgwm Yl

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Steorage Tank
vnauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

»2. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the

rank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided ahove may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the Ccounty of Alameda.

once I bave received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at 1east three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Ccontractor
Name (please type)- i« I e éga;m4¥4kau&m£§ﬁ
signature TN T yP
Date _#4 # |2 93

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

3 ' Jﬁ i
Name (please type) L, peprdoa

Signature

Date “J!l‘-}!"_i"B

rev 3/92 -6 -



nreiTiTe ® CALCULATION SHEET .

DATE _é,’éé??ézi’z_
b ~

pesioney MO0 DATE CHECKED BY SHEET NO.

JOBNO.

FILE NO.

i
:
l
E
|
!

’w”f:'mm QR ~ — — — —O

= o) G o
TR L
d

[

=T

o0

\

j
i

— : —




B4-29-,93 a8: 13 X 952 7&31 ACCUTITE (134

R BT T o ] _:‘.I[wl.ﬂMIlﬂlwllIum]llumitn;umlllluIﬂ*lul||ulllll[lilllllllllllllllﬂmwmﬂlﬁlllﬂl!lllImm1\!Ilmlllllu!Ilililmll"n|mi“tm|l‘w“umlm

STATE OF CAUFORNIA

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

Ml b

MR =

PIVS [ TR T 1Y

Pursuant to the provisions
the Registrar of Contraaiibes |
has successtully copfiiy

examination.

and Professions Code,
ying qualifying person :
ad remedial actions '

\\\\\\\\\\\

:..‘.E" [ \"’ﬂ}“" |
£ m.-ﬂ* BT —
£ oL
..;';-': ~ s valifier: FRED CEASAR BERTETTA JR
2 '. R '
’fr,': : uc»- License No.: 643881

g oo i ‘*“Q'
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A"" l Il'o
AP,

RODUCER

AMERICAN BUSINESS X
160 Spear Striﬁ L3
San Franciscos

B4/16797 .25

61

® 952 7631 . HCCUTITE

ISSUE DATE (MMIDDIYY)
Il 42216792

TR

NS BROKERS

e, , uite 1650 i,
CA '94193*1547
AL

et T
A

X

NSURED o SN .
Olympian 041 Compan
dba: Accutite a

260G Michale Court
S San Francisco CA

¥

24080

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANC
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

'EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF BUCH POLIGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.,

!
0

i TYPE OF INBURANCE

" GENERAL LIABILITY
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
; " CLAIMS w\od ) ] OGGUR,

CWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT.
f

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
ANY AUTO-
ALL OWNED AUTOS
SCHEDULED AUTODS
HIRED AUTOS
| NON-OWNED AUTOS
GARAGE LIABILITY

EXCESS LIABILITY

b

OTHER THAN UM_BRELH\_FDHM }

WORKER'S COMPENBATION
AND
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OTHER

+

POLICY NUMBER

WPN122799304

DESCRIPTION OF 0PEHA‘HONSlLDOATIOHBNE}'IIOLESIGPEGML {TEMS

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF
NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. T S CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW

:I{ORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
b

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

COMPAN‘HA
LETTER

COMPANY B

LETTER

A At 'y ———— e e ke YR P A b i WS T s b

1
GOMPANY c \
LETTER

COMPANY D
LETER M pacific Compensation Ins. Co

COMPANY E
LETTER ]

E LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUEDTO T

HE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

POLICY EFFECTIVE [FOLICY EXPIRATION;

DATE {MMIDDIYY} | DATE (MMIDDIYY) ALL LIMITS (N THOUBANDE

iiAn, AaTESATE ;
F"Ho‘-BUCTS'COM;’IOPS AGO‘REGATE ‘
PERSONAL & ADVERTISING INJURY | $
| EACH OCGURRENCE s
FIHE DAMAGE (Any one lita) $
JEDICAL éxr;E"rit;SE (Any ona gouo_ni s

COMBINED
BINQLE $
LIIT
‘ BODILY
: INJURY $
i (_P‘or_ Peuon) .
: BODILY
i INJURY s
{Par sccident]
| ; PROPERTY | ¢
; ! DAMAGE ]
| R EACH .  AGGREGATE
i b . OCCURRENGE °
! RN $ $
! i ¥} !
| . . PURATIN . ..
f 1704793 | 1421794 STATUTORY ] - él
| $ 1000 (EACH ACCIDENT)
} s ; 1007  (DISEASE—POLIGY LIMIT)
‘; 8 1000 (DISEABE.-EACH EMPLOYEE

COUNTY OF ALAMEDR

Bil%a INMSPECTION DE
195 FLAHLRST SY. RM
AaYeA0, A Q4344

f

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER <al"ﬂ-;§ujsﬂim:m«u ,

P

PT.
141

T b e b Rk S ARRRES by S
" SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
I’ EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR 10
L~ mai 2" DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
L LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR

LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, 1TS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

! o pre Y AREORD CORPORKTION msJ
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